



Trust Headquarters  
Nexus House  
Gatwick Road  
Crawley  
West Sussex  
RH10 9BG

Tel: 0300 123 0999  
[www.secamb.nhs.uk](http://www.secamb.nhs.uk)

22<sup>nd</sup> September 2021

Email:

Dear,

I am writing in response to your enquiry under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) reference FOI 210905.

You requested the following information, please also see our response below:

- **How many facilities management staff (both contracted and agency) has your trust had each year for the last 5 years?**

This is an outsourced service - 6 engineers

- **How many cleaning staff (both contracted and agency) has your trust had each year for the last 5 years?**

This is an outsourced service so we don't have a record of the exact number of cleaners but approx. x50, not all are full time.

- **How much has been spent on facilities management salaries (both contracted and agency) by your trust, each year for the last 5 years?**

FM – c £750K

- **How much has been spent on cleaning salaries (both contracted and agency) by your trust, each year for the last 5 years?**

Cleaning c £800k

- **How many pieces of software do you use to run your facility? Please name the software (if possible).**

x1 FM system PLANET

- **How much has been spent on new technology investments for facilities management each year, for the last 5 years?**

The cost is included in the FM contract, so we don't have a breakdown.

- **How much is spent on paper and ink each year, for the last 5 years?**

We don't have this as a record however c£20k per year.

- **How many new pieces of software have you implemented in the last 5 years?**

No new FM systems

I hope you find this information of some assistance.

If for any reason you are dissatisfied with our response, kindly in the first instance contact Caroline Smart, Head of Information Governance via the following email address:

[FOI@secamb.nhs.uk](mailto:FOI@secamb.nhs.uk)

Yours sincerely

**Freedom of Information Coordinator  
South East Coast Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust**